

No. 18-__

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK
STEPHEN L. RATNER
TIMOTHY W. MUNGOVAN
MARK D. HARRIS
CHANTEL L. FEBUS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 969-3000

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
GINGER D. ANDERS
SARAH G. BOYCE
ADELE M. EL-KHOURI
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@MTO.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Holding That Board Members Are Federal Officers Subject To The Appointments Clause.....	13
A. Territorial governments estab- lished under Article IV need not conform to the separation-of- powers principles that constrain the structure of the federal government.....	15
B. Territorial offices created by Congress need not be filled in the manner prescribed by the Ap- pointments Clause for federal government offices.....	18
C. The Board members are terri- torial officers, not officers “of the United States.”	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. This Case Presents An Issue Of Exceptional Importance That Merits Review By This Court.....	29
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (February 15, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B – Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico (July 13, 2018).....	46a
Appendix C – Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, denying rehearing en banc (March 7, 2019)	83a
Appendix D – Statutory provisions.....	85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Altair Glob. Credit Opportunities Fund (A), LLC v. United States,</i> 138 Fed. Cl. 742 (Fed. Cl. 2018).....	32
<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton,</i> 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828)	3, 9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Binns v. United States,</i> 194 U.S. 486 (1904)	passim
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States,</i> 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	9, 17, 18, 24
<i>Clinton v. Englebrecht,</i> 80 U.S. 434 (1871)	17, 23
<i>Edmond v. United States,</i> 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	19, 30, 34
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Yankton Cnty.,</i> 101 U.S. 129 (1879)	9, 15, 16, 20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	19
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,</i> 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	16, 19, 20, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 333 (1907)	33
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	11, 30, 32
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 141 U.S. 174 (1891)	3, 16, 17
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	20, 25, 30
<i>O'Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933)	27
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	16, 30
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	passim
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal.</i> <i>Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	4
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	passim
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	11, 30
<i>Snow v. United States</i> , 85 U.S. 317 (1873)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>The City of Panama</i> , 101 U.S. 453 (1879)	19
<i>United States v. Heinszen</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907)	18, 24
<i>Wal-Mart Puerto Rico, Inc. v.</i> <i>Zaragoza-Gómez</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 585 (D.P.R. 2016)	4
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Article I, § 7	24
U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 1	18
U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 17	15
U.S. Const. Article II, § 2, cl. 2	18, 19
U.S. Const., Article III, § 1	17
U.S. Const. Article IV, § 3, cl. 2	15
An Act proposing to the State of Texas the establishment of her northern and western boundaries, etc., ch. 49, 9 Stat. 446 (1850)	21
An Act temporarily to provide revenues and a civil government for Porto Rico, ch. 191, 31 Stat. 77 (1900)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
An Act to amend the organic act of Puerto Rico, ch. 490, 61 Stat. 770 (1947)	21
An Act to provide a civil government for Porto Rico, ch. 145, 39 Stat. 951 (1917) (“Jones Act”)	20, 21, 25
An act to provide a temporary govern- ment for the Territory of Oklahoma, to enlarge the jurisdiction of the United States Court in the Indian Territory, ch. 182, 26 Stat. 81 (1890).....	21
An Act to provide for the popular elec- tion of the Governor of Guam, 82 Stat. 842 (1968)	22
District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-8, 109 Stat. 97, § 101(b).....	6
Organic Act of Guam, ch. 512, 64 Stat. 384 (1950)	22
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act (“PROMESA”), 48 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
48 U.S.C. § 2121	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a).....	28
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a)(1).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2121(b)(2).....	5, 26
48 U.S.C. § 2121(c)	26
48 U.S.C. § 2121(c)(2).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2121(d).....	27
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(A).....	5, 6
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(A)(vi)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(E).....	6, 7
48 U.S.C. § 2127	27
48 U.S.C. § 2127(b).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2141	27
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b).....	6
48 U.S.C. §§ 2141-2152	6
48 U.S.C. §§ 2141-2142	6, 28
48 U.S.C. §§ 2141-2145	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
48 U.S.C. § 2142	6
48 U.S.C. § 2149	28
48 U.S.C. § 2161	4
48 U.S.C. § 2161(a).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2164	27
48 U.S.C. § 2175(a).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2194(i)(2)	5
48 U.S.C. § 2194(m).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(c)	27
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)	27
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(c).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 2301(a)	27
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	5
48 U.S.C. § 1421a.....	34
48 U.S.C. § 1422.....	34
48 U.S.C. § 1541(b)	34
48 U.S.C. § 1591.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 114-602 (2016).....	4
EXECUTIVE BRANCH MATERIALS	
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause,</i> 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....	25
<i>Territorial Judges Not Liable to Impeachment,</i> 3 Op. Att’y Gen. 409 (1839).....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Letter from Jacob L. Lew, Secretary of the Treasury, to Paul Ryan, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Jan. 15, 2016), https://www.treasury.gov/ connect/blog/Pages/Secretary-Lew-Sends- Letter-to-Congress-on-Puerto-Rico.aspx	4
Financial Oversight and Management Board, FOMB, Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2018, https://caribbeanbusiness. com/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/ FOMB-Annual-Report-FY-2018-and- Annex-A.pdf	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jayden Sangha, <i>Current Status of Puerto Rico Debt Restructuring</i> (Mar. 20, 2019), https://www.municipalbonds.com/risk-management/current-status-of-puerto-rico-debt-restructuring/	31
Letter from José B. Carrión et al. to the Honorable Mark Pocan et al. (Dec. 27, 2018).....	8
Matt Wirz, <i>Puerto Rico Creditor Group Starts Talks</i> , Wall Street J., Aug 30, 2018, B10	32
Max Farrand, <i>The Legislation of Congress for the Government of the Organized Territories of the United States</i> (1896), https://archive.org/details/legis	21
Office of the General Counsel, U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (4th rev. ed. 2016).....	27
<i>President Obama Announces the Appointment of Seven Individuals to the Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico</i> , The White House Office of the Press Sec’y (Aug. 31, 2016).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Puerto Rico Central Office of Recovery, Reconstruction, and Resiliency, <i>Transformation and Innovation in the Wake of Devastation</i> (Aug. 8, 2018), http://www.p3.pr.gov/assets/pr-transformation-innovation-plan-congressional-submission-080818.pdf	7
Robert Slavin, <i>Puerto Rico Board struggles with uncooperative local, federal governments</i> , <i>The Bond Buyer</i> (Mar. 25, 2019), https://www.bondbuyer.com/news/board-struggles-with-uncooperative-local-federal-governments	31
